
2021 Softball Stat Leaders
Compiled: Jul 17, 2021 3:10 AM 

(only teams having no more than 2 missing stat reports at compilation time are included)

Batting Average
(hitting a minimum of 14 games)
(at least 2 At Bats per Team Game)

Rank Player School GP AVG AB H 2B 3B HR
1 Shrader, Piersan Beth Haven 14 .696 46 32 8 4 1
2 Butler, Madison Buckhorn 31 .679 78 53 7 2 0
3 Ginn, Emma Trimble County 35 .677 93 63 14 3 15
4 Plichta, Katelyn Whitefield Academy 18 .654 52 34 9 2 0
5 Argo, Sidney Fleming County 32 .652 112 73 2 2 0
6 Higgins, Trinity St. Mary 16 .638 47 30 3 1 0
7 Hull, Riley Pulaski County 34 .615 109 67 23 3 8
8 Jackson, Jayden Christian Fellowship 22 .609 64 39 7 3 1
9 Bray, Anniston Model 29 .606 94 57 15 2 2

10 Francis, Alexis Buckhorn 32 .603 73 44 12 1 2
11 Howes, Macie Christian Academy-Louisville 30 .602 93 56 14 6 15
12 Chaney, Amber Cooper 37 .590 117 69 15 4 3
13 Taylor, Chloe South Laurel 35 .587 104 61 15 4 3
14 Winkle, Emma Estill County 37 .583 120 70 15 3 3
15 Pollard, Audrey Walton-Verona 22 .581 62 36 10 0 0
16 Young, Bella Holy Cross (Covington) 18 .581 43 25 5 2 4
17 Bruener, Kayley Pendleton County 33 .581 93 54 14 4 9
18 Ford, Haven Rowan County 25 .580 81 47 16 1 6
19 Markus, Bailey Highlands 34 .578 83 48 8 4 0
20 Hudgins, Tanlee Green County 42 .574 136 78 13 3 20
21 Burton, Trinity North Bullitt 36 .574 115 66 11 8 6
22 Kennedy, Madison Lloyd Memorial 24 .571 56 32 3 7 4
23 Buemi, Mia Newport Central Catholic 19 .569 65 37 18 1 1
24 Manning, Audrey East Carter 32 .568 95 54 10 2 5
25 Krohman, Macy Simon Kenton 35 .567 97 55 12 4 16

Home Runs
Rank Player School GP HR AB

1 Hudgins, Tanlee Green County 42 20 136
2 Delong, Randi Johnson Central 40 19 127
3 Collins, Chloe Raceland 34 18 107
4 Melton, Sydney Lyon County 36 18 109
5 Williams, Emily Butler 33 18 104
6 Krohman, Macy Simon Kenton 35 16 97
7 Howes, Macie Christian Academy-Louisville 30 15 93
8 Ginn, Emma Trimble County 35 15 93
9 Collins, Calista Lyon County 36 14 120

10 Daniels, Jessie Daviess County 40 14 130
11 Gagel, Sydney Thomas Nelson 30 14 98
12 Shemwell, Serinity Christian County 30 13 86
13 Judd, Haley Green County 44 13 166
14 Sullivan, Emma Marion County 29 13 96
15 Oney, Reaghan Montgomery County 31 13 97
16 Lehmkuhler, Claire Woodford County 31 12 97
17 Black, Karys Boone County 34 12 105
18 Smith, Kierston Raceland 32 12 103
19 Tinnell, Kyndal Butler 34 12 112
20 Troutman, Taylor Henderson County 38 12 121
21 Holland, Leah Lafayette 40 12 124
22 White, Kayleigh Boyle County 33 12 97
23 Miller, Jesselin Bath County 38 11 99
24 Corbin, Madi Green County 44 11 157
25 Sizemore, Emily North Laurel 31 11 101

Hits
Rank Player School GP H AB

1 Hudgins, Tanlee Green County 42 78 136
2 Argo, Sidney Fleming County 32 73 112
3 Judd, Haley Green County 44 73 166
4 Patterson, Lucy Warren East 42 70 144
5 Winkle, Emma Estill County 37 70 120
6 Chaney, Amber Cooper 37 69 117
7 Corbin, Madi Green County 44 68 157
8 Adams, Kelcie Pikeville 39 67 128
9 Hull, Riley Pulaski County 34 67 109

10 Burton, Trinity North Bullitt 36 66 115
11 Pursley, Charley Marshall County 37 65 130
12 Pitcock, Caroline South Warren 37 64 121
13 Austin, Olivia Butler County 39 64 148
14 Farmer, Lauren Estill County 37 64 125
15 Ginn, Emma Trimble County 35 63 93
16 Delong, Randi Johnson Central 40 63 127
17 Newman, Abby Daviess County 38 62 121
18 Daniels, Jessie Daviess County 40 62 130
19 Johnson, Katie Estill County 37 61 117
20 Scott, Dylan Cooper 37 61 124
21 Taylor, Chloe South Laurel 35 61 104
22 Prichard, Karsen East Carter 32 61 113
23 Jones, Carley Butler County 39 61 135
24 Ford, Emily Pikeville 38 60 113
25 Hicks, Adison Calloway County 35 60 112

Doubles
Rank Player School GP 2B AB

1 Boyd, Peyton Lincoln County 36 24 108
2 Hull, Riley Pulaski County 34 23 109
3 Judd, Haley Green County 44 22 166
4 Cain, Carly Somerset 37 21 112
5 Blair, Makayla South Laurel 34 21 108
6 Newman, Abby Daviess County 38 20 121
7 Scott, Dylan Cooper 37 20 124
8 Tinnell, Kyndal Butler 34 20 112
9 Farmer, Lauren Estill County 37 20 125

10 Alexander, Ally Spencer County 34 19 96
11 Gwin, Kaitlyn Southwestern 33 19 105
12 Shipley, Madison Eastern 34 19 107
13 Spears, Lauren Ashland Blazer 33 18 104
14 Ausbrooks, Bailey Allen County-Scottsville 36 18 120
15 Carlisle, Raegan Pendleton County 35 18 103
16 Kinman, Harper Boone County 34 18 114
17 Buemi, Mia Newport Central Catholic 19 18 65
18 Clemons, Olivia Breathitt County 35 18 96
19 Knochelman, Brianna Grant County 32 18 110
20 Marlow, Ella Clinton County 31 17 95
21 Smithson, Zoe McCracken County 37 17 103
22 McClees, Jacey Breathitt County 36 17 104
23 Borders, Hadley Allen County-Scottsville 36 17 120
24 Patterson, Lucy Warren East 42 16 144
25 Liter, Rachel Trimble County 34 16 98
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Triples
Rank Player School GP 3B AB

1 Sullivan, Delani Great Crossing 30 10 97
2 Gayheart, Kylie Knott County Central 30 10 101
3 McDougal, Abigail Letcher County Central 34 9 122
4 Johnson, Katie Estill County 37 8 117
5 Harrison, Kendall George Rogers Clark 33 8 96
6 Ford, Emily Pikeville 38 8 113
7 Burton, Trinity North Bullitt 36 8 115
8 Wilson, Mara Knox Central 30 8 101
9 White, Kendle Bowling Green 27 8 84

10 Tello, Brianna Belfry 32 8 99
11 Murphy, Katie Barren County 34 8 118
12 Lammers , Emily Lexington Catholic 32 8 94
13 Davis, Laci Dayton 21 8 71
14 Harris, Kaley Somerset 37 8 112
15 Beller, Abi Knox Central 32 8 105
16 Alexander, Ally Spencer County 34 7 96
17 Kennedy, Madison Lloyd Memorial 24 7 56
18 Carlisle, Raegan Pendleton County 35 7 103
19 Hicks, Adison Calloway County 35 7 112
20 Thomas, Anistyn St. Mary 17 7 47
21 Thomason, Rhianna Carlisle County 20 7 66
22 Howes, Macie Christian Academy-Louisville 30 6 93
23 Steczynski, Ella Dixie Heights 27 6 96
24 Pursley, Charley Marshall County 37 6 130
25 Petrey, Ryleigh Whitley County 29 6 94

Base on Balls
Rank Player School GP BB AB

1 Henderson, Skyler Breckinridge County 34 40 75
2 Tincher, BreAnna Jackson City 33 32 78
3 Miller, Jesselin Bath County 38 31 99
4 McDowell, Mallory East Jessamine 30 31 77
5 Delong, Mayson Johnson Central 40 31 116
6 Winkler, Madison Christian County 37 29 105
7 Wright, Kennedy Calvary Christian 30 29 109
8 Krohman, Macy Simon Kenton 35 28 97
9 Minter, Jenna Thomas Nelson 30 28 74

10 Newman, Abby Daviess County 38 27 121
11 Milby, Katlyn Green County 44 27 170
12 Mattingly, Emma Bethlehem 34 27 128
13 McNeil, Addisyn Butler 37 27 113
14 Taylor, Chloe South Laurel 35 27 104
15 Rice, Rosemary Villa Madonna 25 27 38
16 Collins, Chloe Raceland 34 25 107
17 Kidd, Emili Mason County 33 25 76
18 Delong, Hannah Harrison County 39 25 109
19 Hinkle, Makayla Knox Central 32 25 81
20 Smith, Avery Taylor County 30 24 84
21 Turner, Brianna Jenkins 27 24 80
22 Rice, Payton East Carter 32 24 97
23 Dahlstrom, Emma Bourbon County 32 24 81
24 Bray, Anniston Model 29 23 94
25 Morgan, Grace Ryle 26 23 77

Slugging Percentage
(hitting a minimum of 14 games)

(at least 2 Hits)

Rank Player School GP SLG
% H AB 2B 3B HR TB

1 Ginn, Emma Trimble County 35 1.376 63 93 14 3 15 128
2 Howes, Macie Christian Academy-Louisville 30 1.366 56 93 14 6 15 127
3 Krohman, Macy Simon Kenton 35 1.268 55 97 12 4 16 123
4 Polsgrove, Samantha Hickman County 20 1.250 4 4 1 0 0 5
5 Williams, Emily Butler 33 1.154 55 104 11 0 18 120
6 Hudgins, Tanlee Green County 42 1.154 78 136 13 3 20 157
7 Dixon, Kailey Perry County Central 36 1.136 27 44 3 4 4 50
8 Gagel, Sydney Thomas Nelson 30 1.112 52 98 15 0 14 109
9 Shrader, Piersan Beth Haven 14 1.109 32 46 8 4 1 51

10 Bruener, Kayley Pendleton County 33 1.108 54 93 14 4 9 103
11 Hull, Riley Pulaski County 34 1.101 67 109 23 3 8 120
12 Hicks, Ashlyn Crittenden County 23 1.100 43 80 15 3 8 88
13 Kennedy, Madison Lloyd Memorial 24 1.089 32 56 3 7 4 61
14 Plotts, Peyton Tates Creek 26 1.085 42 82 12 1 11 89
15 Young, Bella Holy Cross (Covington) 18 1.070 25 43 5 2 4 46
16 Roush, Makenna St. Patrick 21 1.068 40 73 8 3 8 78
17 Thomas, Anistyn St. Mary 17 1.064 23 47 4 7 3 50
18 Delong, Randi Johnson Central 40 1.063 63 127 15 0 19 135
19 Oney, Reaghan Montgomery County 31 1.062 51 97 7 3 13 103
20 Collins, Chloe Raceland 34 1.056 49 107 10 0 18 113
21 Tinnell, Kyndal Butler 34 1.054 60 112 20 1 12 118
22 Sherman, Brenna Madisonville-North Hopkins 29 1.052 53 97 10 3 11 102
23 Liter, Rachel Trimble County 34 1.031 53 98 16 4 8 101
24 Ford, Haven Rowan County 25 1.025 47 81 16 1 6 83
25 Monhollen, Jaycie Whitley County 29 1.022 47 92 13 2 10 94

RBI
Rank Player School GP RBI AB

1 Ginn, Emma Trimble County 35 75 93
2 Tinnell, Kyndal Butler 34 70 112
3 Greenwell, Anna Highlands 37 67 110
4 Scott, Dylan Cooper 37 65 124
5 Donaldson, Oreanna Calvary Christian 29 65 106
6 Hudgins, Tanlee Green County 42 63 136
7 Gwin, Kaitlyn Southwestern 33 59 105
8 Collins, Chloe Raceland 34 58 107
9 Liter, Rachel Trimble County 34 58 98

10 Williams, Emily Butler 33 58 104
11 Winkle, Emma Estill County 37 58 120
12 Judd, Haley Green County 44 57 166
13 Jones, Madyson Central Hardin 35 56 102
14 Daniels, Jessie Daviess County 40 56 130
15 Delong, Randi Johnson Central 40 56 127
16 Thompson, Mikka Green County 42 55 146
17 Collins, Calista Lyon County 36 55 120
18 Hughes, Kim Perry County Central 39 55 130
19 Troutman, Taylor Henderson County 38 54 121
20 Nettles, Carly Cumberland County 30 53 104
21 Goad, Jacie Boyd County 36 53 118
22 Waters, Kelsey Central Hardin 36 52 108
23 Ausbrooks, Bailey Allen County-Scottsville 36 52 120
24 Farmer, Lauren Estill County 37 52 125
25 Barth, Michelle Highlands 35 52 95
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Runs
Rank Player School GP R AB

1 Chaney, Amber Cooper 37 70 117
2 Argo, Sidney Fleming County 32 69 112
3 Johnson, Katie Estill County 37 65 117
4 Hudgins, Tanlee Green County 42 65 136
5 Corbin, Madi Green County 44 64 157
6 Dixon, Kailey Perry County Central 36 64 44
7 Greenwell, Anna Highlands 37 62 110
8 Winkle, Emma Estill County 37 62 120
9 Thompson, Kennadi Butler 37 61 124

10 Ginn, Emma Trimble County 35 61 93
11 Muncie, Maci Estill County 37 60 127
12 Krohman, Macy Simon Kenton 35 59 97
13 Winkler, Madison Christian County 37 58 105
14 Howes, Macie Christian Academy-Louisville 30 58 93
15 Taylor, Chloe South Laurel 35 58 104
16 Liter, Rachel Trimble County 34 57 98
17 Bray, Anniston Model 29 56 94
18 Tinnell, Kyndal Butler 34 55 112
19 Combs, Mallory Hazard 32 55 94
20 Hines, Kara Harrison County 41 54 126
21 Prichard, Karsen East Carter 32 53 113
22 McDougal, Abigail Letcher County Central 34 53 122
23 Hull, Riley Pulaski County 34 53 109
24 Delong, Randi Johnson Central 40 53 127
25 Martin, Macey Central Hardin 36 52 109

Stolen Bases
Rank Player School GP SB SBA

1 Stidham, Samantha Buckhorn 32 67 67
2 Dixon, Kailey Perry County Central 36 59 60
3 Argo, Sidney Fleming County 32 58 59
4 Prichard, Karsen East Carter 32 54 56
5 Combs, Mallory Hazard 32 54 55
6 Bray, Anniston Model 29 53 54
7 Williams, Cameron Bellevue 18 53 53
8 Mattingly, Emma Bethlehem 34 52 53
9 Phillips, Linzee Belfry 32 50 51

10 Pursley, Charley Marshall County 37 50 55
11 Madden, Leah Henry Clay 33 46 47
12 Winkler, Madison Christian County 37 45 48
13 Gulley, Kenzie Mason County 28 45 48
14 Chaney, Amber Cooper 37 43 44
15 Pennington, Catlin Breathitt County 35 43 43
16 Hines, Ashtyn Southwestern 33 42 44
17 Crook, Emmaleigh Hopkins County Central 28 40 41
18 Beller, Abi Knox Central 32 40 40
19 Franklin, Kaylen Cumberland County 28 39 42
20 Muha, Alexa Hazard 33 39 42
21 Hicks, Adison Calloway County 35 39 40
22 Pedroza, Ariana Buckhorn 27 39 41
23 Cannon, Hailey Boyle County 32 38 39
24 Ford, Haven Rowan County 25 38 38
25 Wilson, Mara Knox Central 30 38 41

Earned Run Average
(at least 1.0 Inning Pitched per Team Games)

Rank Player School GP ERA IP ER R
1 Hammond, Abby Lexington Catholic 31 0.77 182 20 30
2 Cole, Emily Lewis County 28 0.88 183 23 59
3 Metcalfe, Selynna South Warren 18 0.92 68.2 9 11
4 Gray, Brooke Ballard 24 0.93 128 17 29
5 Juett, Tessa Madison Southern 24 1.04 127.2 19 53
6 White, Kayleigh Boyle County 19 1.08 104 16 22
7 Branham, Erica Cumberland County 11 1.13 49.2 8 29
8 Yates, Brittany Burgin 20 1.15 110 18 235
9 Napier, Lily Shelby Valley 21 1.16 114.2 19 77

10 Knochelman, Brianna Grant County 26 1.18 142.1 24 46
11 Bridges, Trinity Lafayette 30 1.26 139.1 25 38
12 Lehmkuhler, Claire Woodford County 29 1.33 174.1 33 68
13 Whiteker, Greysyne Daviess County 27 1.37 117.1 23 48
14 Markham, Emma Warren East 33 1.45 212.2 44 54
15 Roby, Raylee Daviess County 30 1.49 150.2 32 45
16 Adams, Grace Henry County 26 1.51 152.2 33 44
17 Bush, Allison Greenwood 27 1.52 124.2 27 32
18 Peguero, Maria Butler 30 1.54 140.2 31 61
19 Grimes, Mak Ballard 21 1.56 85 19 35
20 Winkle, Emma Estill County 32 1.57 173.2 39 50
21 VanHoose, Chloe Johnson Central 29 1.57 152 34 45
22 Cissell, Kaitlyin Bethlehem 32 1.63 176 41 65
23 Holland, Leah Lafayette 25 1.64 89.2 21 38
24 Moss, Chandler Crittenden County 16 1.65 102 24 46
25 Ford, Emily Pikeville 38 1.66 236 56 101

Strikeouts
Rank Player School GP K IP K's/7

1 Ford, Emily Pikeville 38 400 236 11.86
2 Markham, Emma Warren East 33 363 212.2 11.95
3 Winkle, Emma Estill County 32 338 173.2 13.62
4 Cole, Emily Lewis County 28 327 183 12.51
5 Howard, Rachel Pineville 21 324 137.1 16.51
6 Lehmkuhler, Claire Woodford County 29 296 174.1 11.89
7 Adams, Grace Henry County 26 286 152.2 13.11
8 Little, Ada Scott County 34 282 188.1 10.48
9 Knochelman, Brianna Grant County 26 282 142.1 13.87

10 Schooler, Emily George Rogers Clark 31 266 128.1 14.51
11 Bruener, Kayley Pendleton County 28 263 156.2 11.75
12 Persinger, Isabella Harrison County 38 249 204 8.54
13 Cissell, Kaitlyin Bethlehem 32 243 176 9.66
14 VanHoose, Chloe Johnson Central 29 243 152 11.19
15 Lewis, Shelby Anderson County 24 242 127.1 13.30
16 Hammond, Abby Lexington Catholic 31 235 182 9.04
17 Richardson, Ally Fern Creek 30 234 167 9.81
18 Partin, Amber Knox Central 30 233 177.1 9.20
19 Juett, Tessa Madison Southern 24 226 127.2 12.39
20 Bridges, Trinity Lafayette 30 226 139.1 11.35
21 McIntosh, Madison Rockcastle County 26 222 143.1 10.84
22 Vice, Kirsten Bath County 39 210 227.1 6.47
23 Chapman, Kylie Murray 23 210 136.1 10.78
24 Cundiff, Pressley Lee County 28 206 139.2 10.32
25 Thomas, Madison Bryan Station 23 198 128 10.83
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Wins
Rank Player School GP W L SV W-L

1 Hunt, Aliceson Butler County 39 30 8 0 0.789
2 Hughes, Kim Perry County Central 37 28 9 0 0.757
3 Cissell, Kaitlyin Bethlehem 32 27 5 0 0.844
4 Ford, Emily Pikeville 38 27 8 0 0.771
5 Vice, Kirsten Bath County 39 27 12 0 0.692
6 Persinger, Isabella Harrison County 38 26 10 0 0.722
7 Winkle, Emma Estill County 32 26 5 1 0.839
8 Hammond, Abby Lexington Catholic 31 26 4 1 0.867
9 Strunk, Kaylee Pulaski County 34 25 8 0 0.758

10 Markham, Emma Warren East 33 24 9 0 0.727
11 Broady, Lilie Barren County 31 23 7 1 0.767
12 Cole, Emily Lewis County 28 22 5 0 0.815
13 Partin, Amber Knox Central 30 22 8 0 0.733
14 Lehmkuhler, Claire Woodford County 29 21 8 0 0.724
15 Creech, Carly Wolfe County 29 20 8 0 0.714
16 Adams, Grace Henry County 26 20 4 1 0.833
17 Williams, Candace Jackson County 32 19 12 0 0.613
18 Ritchie, Mckenna Trimble County 31 19 10 0 0.655
19 Caulk, Tatum Green County 26 18 6 0 0.750
20 Bruener, Kayley Pendleton County 28 18 7 1 0.720
21 Gwin, Kaitlyn Southwestern 27 18 7 2 0.720
22 Rose, Kalee Oldham County 31 18 4 1 0.818
23 Wright, Isabelle Male 27 18 6 0 0.750
24 Rose, Jacey Hickman County 26 18 8 0 0.692
25 Conger, Kaelyn Lyon County 25 17 4 0 0.810

Saves
Rank Player School GP SV

1 Browning, Jordan Marion County 23 6
2 Schooler, Emily George Rogers Clark 31 5
3 Metcalfe, Selynna South Warren 18 5
4 Hancock, Riley Christian County 23 5
5 ODaniel, Emma Thomas Nelson 22 4
6 Schenk, Tori Lyon County 18 4
7 Valencia, Nani Great Crossing 14 4
8 Reynolds, Tarryn Russell County 17 4
9 Wright, Hannah Male 13 3

10 Turner, Riley Jackson City 18 3
11 Barnett, Allie Trinity (Whitesville) 26 3
12 Vass, Haylee Todd County Central 14 3
13 Roberts, Lily Hancock County 28 3
14 Mattingly, Graycn Marion County 14 3
15 Chaney, Amber Cooper 24 3
16 Perry, Lilly Lyon County 13 3
17 VanHoose, Chloe Johnson Central 29 3
18 Terrill, Lauryn Wolfe County 10 3
19 Roby, Raylee Daviess County 30 2
20 Parker, Brenna Great Crossing 11 2
21 Williams, Morgan Bryan Station 13 2
22 Tudor, Kylee Garrard County 27 2
23 Harned, Kimberlyn-Gracie Christian County 30 2
24 Collier, Amiyah Russellville 32 2
25 Fahm, Molly Belfry 21 2

Innings Pitched
Rank Player School GP IP

1 Hunt, Aliceson Butler County 39 239
2 Ford, Emily Pikeville 38 236
3 Vice, Kirsten Bath County 39 227.1
4 Markham, Emma Warren East 33 212.2
5 Hughes, Kim Perry County Central 37 209
6 Persinger, Isabella Harrison County 38 204
7 Strunk, Kaylee Pulaski County 34 192
8 Little, Ada Scott County 34 188.1
9 Smith, Ella Henry Clay 34 187

10 Williams, Candace Jackson County 32 186
11 Passanisi, Emma Mercy 30 185.1
12 Cole, Emily Lewis County 28 183
13 Hammond, Abby Lexington Catholic 31 182
14 Broady, Lilie Barren County 31 181.1
15 Partin, Amber Knox Central 30 177.1
16 Cissell, Kaitlyin Bethlehem 32 176
17 Lehmkuhler, Claire Woodford County 29 174.1
18 Winkle, Emma Estill County 32 173.2
19 Richardson, Ally Fern Creek 30 167
20 Creech, Carly Wolfe County 29 167
21 Keeton, Abby Morgan County 23 167
22 Rose, Kalee Oldham County 31 163.1
23 Cain, Carly Somerset 32 163
24 Staples, Ella Collins 31 162
25 Blackburn, Lilly Pike County Central 32 160.1

Top 25 Team Batting Average Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games AVG AB H
1 Buckhorn 32 0.434 655 284
2 Estill County 37 0.427 1031 440
3 East Carter 32 0.426 820 349
4 Knox Central 32 0.420 853 358
5 Greenup County 25 0.418 723 302
6 Magoffin County 27 0.415 745 309
7 Pulaski County 34 0.413 919 380
8 Boyd County 36 0.412 1019 420
9 Trimble County 35 0.411 808 332

10 Highlands 37 0.411 984 404
11 Butler 37 0.407 1041 424
12 Betsy Layne 15 0.406 387 157
13 Campbell County 23 0.402 657 264
14 Clinton County 31 0.396 855 339
15 Frankfort 28 0.396 727 288
16 Marshall County 38 0.396 1083 429
17 Caldwell County 29 0.395 827 327
18 Model 29 0.394 733 289
19 Lyon County 36 0.393 998 392
20 Holy Cross (Louisville) 31 0.393 829 326
21 Allen County-Scottsville 36 0.390 977 381
22 Cooper 37 0.389 994 387
23 Southwestern 33 0.388 966 375
24 Bishop Brossart 30 0.386 736 284
25 Boone County 36 0.382 952 364
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Top 25 Team Runs Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games R AB R/G
1 Highlands 37 392 984 10.59
2 Green County 44 387 1316 8.80
3 Trimble County 35 370 808 10.57
4 Perry County Central 39 365 1055 9.36
5 Estill County 37 359 1031 9.70
6 Letcher County Central 36 347 1039 9.64
7 Butler 37 344 1041 9.30
8 Central Hardin 36 344 897 9.56
9 Southwestern 33 341 966 10.33

10 Harrison County 41 340 1082 8.29
11 Bath County 39 332 1002 8.51
12 Union County 34 330 955 9.71
13 Breathitt County 36 328 907 9.11
14 Butler County 39 322 1125 8.26
15 East Carter 32 321 820 10.03
16 Lyon County 36 318 998 8.83
17 Oldham County 37 317 1025 8.57
18 Calvary Christian 31 315 891 10.16
19 Boyd County 36 313 1019 8.69
20 Dixie Heights 33 311 906 9.42
21 Marshall County 38 306 1083 8.05
22 Johnson Central 40 306 1112 7.65
23 Lafayette 40 305 1058 7.62
24 Christian County 37 302 903 8.16
25 Cooper 37 300 994 8.11

Top 25 Team Hits Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games H AB
1 Green County 44 490 1316
2 Estill County 37 440 1031
3 Marshall County 38 429 1083
4 Butler 37 424 1041
5 Boyd County 36 420 1019
6 Butler County 39 418 1125
7 Highlands 37 404 984
8 South Warren 37 396 1054
9 Letcher County Central 36 393 1039

10 Lyon County 36 392 998
11 Perry County Central 39 392 1055
12 Warren East 42 389 1148
13 Johnson Central 40 387 1112
14 Cooper 37 387 994
15 McCracken County 37 384 1023
16 Henderson County 38 384 1073
17 Allen County-Scottsville 36 381 977
18 Pulaski County 34 380 919
19 Oldham County 37 377 1025
20 Southwestern 33 375 966
21 Harrison County 41 369 1082
22 Daviess County 40 367 1103
23 Collins 39 365 1056
24 Boone County 36 364 952
25 Fleming County 32 358 961

Top 25 Team Doubles Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games 2B AB
1 Lincoln County 36 98 927
2 Somerset 37 92 992
3 Union County 34 91 955
4 Estill County 37 90 1031
5 Butler County 39 89 1125
6 Corbin 33 89 953
7 Green County 44 87 1316
8 South Laurel 35 84 975
9 Harrison County 41 82 1082

10 Oldham County 37 82 1025
11 Ballard 35 81 919
12 Clinton County 31 81 855
13 Southwestern 33 80 966
14 North Laurel 32 80 938
15 Dixie Heights 33 80 906
16 Great Crossing 30 80 749
17 Central Hardin 36 80 897
18 Cooper 37 79 994
19 Daviess County 40 79 1103
20 Allen County-Scottsville 36 79 977
21 East Carter 32 79 820
22 Pendleton County 37 77 967
23 Trimble County 35 76 808
24 Breathitt County 36 76 907
25 McCracken County 37 75 1023

Top 25 Team Triples Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games 3B AB
1 Estill County 37 32 1031
2 Paintsville 36 28 955
3 Knox Central 32 28 853
4 Perry County Central 39 28 1055
5 Letcher County Central 36 28 1039
6 Oldham County 37 26 1025
7 Whitley County 29 26 825
8 McCracken County 37 21 1023
9 Belfry 32 21 860

10 Knott County Central 30 21 818
11 Pikeville 39 21 1036
12 Bowling Green 28 20 750
13 Highlands 37 19 984
14 Warren East 42 19 1148
15 Great Crossing 30 19 749
16 Breathitt County 36 19 907
17 Lexington Catholic 32 19 791
18 Pendleton County 37 19 967
19 North Bullitt 36 19 885
20 South Warren 37 18 1054
21 Dixie Heights 33 18 906
22 Boyd County 36 18 1019
23 Carlisle County 20 18 577
24 Calloway County 37 18 967
25 North Laurel 32 18 938

Top 25 Team Home Runs Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games HR AB
1 Green County 44 56 1316
2 Lafayette 40 49 1058
3 Central Hardin 36 45 897
4 Raceland 34 44 930
5 Lyon County 36 43 998
6 Butler 37 41 1041
7 McCracken County 37 38 1023
8 Tates Creek 29 37 767
9 Assumption 28 37 782

10 Johnson Central 40 37 1112
11 Daviess County 40 36 1103
12 Simon Kenton 35 36 921
13 East Jessamine 30 35 826
14 Henderson County 38 35 1073
15 Boyd County 36 33 1019
16 Barren County 34 33 940
17 Anderson County 26 32 735
18 Christian County 37 32 903
19 Boyle County 33 31 881
20 Trimble County 35 31 808
21 Male 32 31 883
22 South Warren 37 31 1054
23 Marion County 30 31 879
24 Logan County 34 30 1013
25 Madisonville-North Hopkins 30 30 850

Top 25 Team RBI Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games RBI AB
1 Green County 44 352 1316
2 Highlands 37 327 984
3 Trimble County 35 323 808
4 Harrison County 41 314 1082
5 Estill County 37 301 1031
6 Boyd County 36 300 1019
7 Butler 37 300 1041
8 Southwestern 33 299 966
9 Union County 34 298 955

10 Butler County 39 284 1125
11 Lyon County 36 284 998
12 Letcher County Central 36 283 1039
13 Perry County Central 39 281 1055
14 Johnson Central 40 280 1112
15 Central Hardin 36 278 897
16 McCracken County 37 277 1023
17 Cooper 37 277 994
18 Breathitt County 36 271 907
19 Christian County 37 270 903
20 Dixie Heights 33 269 906
21 Oldham County 37 267 1025
22 Bath County 39 265 1002
23 East Carter 32 262 820
24 Marshall County 38 260 1083
25 Somerset 37 259 992
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Top 25 Team Stolen Bases Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games SB SBA
1 Buckhorn 32 211 218
2 Bellevue 20 192 195
3 Southwestern 33 182 195
4 Knox Central 32 181 188
5 Marshall County 38 181 200
6 Calvary Christian 31 177 191
7 Eminence 28 173 193
8 Bethlehem 34 165 175
9 Hazard 33 163 180

10 Jackson County 33 161 175
11 East Carter 32 160 166
12 North Bullitt 36 160 161
13 Highlands 37 157 162
14 Perry County Central 39 156 160
15 Jenkins 27 146 150
16 Cooper 37 145 151
17 Model 29 145 146
18 Hopkins County Central 28 141 151
19 Fort Campbell 23 141 152
20 Elliott County 34 140 147
21 Breathitt County 36 140 142
22 Jackson City 33 138 142
23 Sacred Heart 24 133 143
24 Paris 31 130 150
25 Martin County 35 126 131

Top 25 Team Earned Run Average Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games ERA IP ER R
1 Lexington Catholic 32 0.73 191.0 20 32
2 Ballard 35 1.14 222.0 36 65
3 Burgin 20 1.28 115.0 21 259
4 Daviess County 40 1.44 268.0 55 93
5 Lafayette 40 1.47 243.2 51 83
6 Grant County 32 1.53 201.1 44 90
7 Boyle County 33 1.53 206.0 45 59
8 Madison Southern 33 1.55 203.0 45 95
9 Butler 37 1.60 236.0 54 112

10 Lewis County 32 1.70 213.2 52 112
11 Henry County 26 1.71 156.0 38 51
12 Mayfield 23 1.73 133.2 33 76
13 South Warren 37 1.75 236.1 59 75
14 Pikeville 39 1.77 249.1 63 115
15 Estill County 37 1.86 214.0 57 69
16 Johnson Central 40 1.86 255.2 68 101
17 Rockcastle County 27 1.97 167.1 47 89
18 Mason County 33 10.42 174.2 260 345
19 Conner 35 10.98 173.1 272 386
20 Calvary Christian 31 11.03 146.2 231 368
21 Danville 20 11.25 93.1 150 267
22 Buckhorn 32 11.40 62.0 101 195
23 Nelson County 23 12.28 112.1 197 348
24 Prestonsburg 19 12.39 100.0 177 232
25 Warren Central 23 12.82 102.2 188 327

Top 25 Team Stikeouts Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games K IP K's/7
1 Pikeville 39 413 249.1 11.59
2 Warren East 42 407 268.2 10.60
3 Estill County 37 382 214.0 12.50
4 Johnson Central 40 369 255.2 10.10
5 Lafayette 40 359 243.2 10.31
6 Grant County 32 355 201.1 12.34
7 Lewis County 32 352 213.2 11.53
8 George Rogers Clark 34 346 211.0 11.48
9 Madison Southern 33 342 203.0 11.79

10 Woodford County 33 341 213.1 11.19
11 Pineville 21 327 138.1 16.55
12 Pendleton County 37 313 219.1 9.99
13 Ballard 35 303 222.0 9.55
14 Greenwood 34 300 215.0 9.77
15 Boyle County 33 300 206.0 10.19
16 Daviess County 40 294 268.0 7.68
17 Scott County 34 292 204.1 10.00
18 Henry County 26 288 156.0 12.92
19 Calloway County 37 277 236.0 8.22
20 Butler 37 276 236.0 8.19
21 Harrison County 41 272 236.2 8.05
22 Paintsville 36 272 208.2 9.12
23 Anderson County 26 265 163.0 11.38
24 Bracken County 33 259 189.2 9.56
25 Shelby Valley 33 258 191.2 9.42

2021 Softball Stat Leaders
(continued)
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Teams Participating in this Report
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

(no more than 2 missing stat reports)

Adair County Allen County-Scottsville Anderson County
Apollo Ashland Blazer Assumption
Ballard Ballard Memorial Bardstown
Barren County Bath County Belfry
Bell County Bellevue Berea
Beth Haven Bethlehem Betsy Layne
Bishop Brossart Boone County Bourbon County
Bowling Green Boyd County Boyle County
Bracken County Breathitt County Breckinridge County
Bryan Station Buckhorn Burgin
Butler Butler County Caldwell County
Calloway County Calvary Christian Campbell County
Campbellsville Carlisle County Carroll County
Casey County Central Hardin Christian Academy-Louisville
Christian County Christian Fellowship Clay County
Clinton County Collins Community Christian (Paducah)
Conner Cooper Corbin
Crittenden County Cumberland County Danville
Daviess County Dawson Springs Dayton
Dixie Heights DuPont Manual East Carter
East Jessamine Eastern Edmonson County
Elizabethtown Elliott County Eminence
Estill County Fairdale Fairview
Fern Creek Fleming County Fort Campbell
Fort Knox Frankfort Franklin County
Franklin-Simpson Gallatin County Garrard County
George Rogers Clark Glasgow Grant County
Graves County Great Crossing Green County
Greenup County Greenwood Hancock County
Harlan Harrison County Hart County
Hazard Henderson County Henry Clay
Henry County Hickman County Highlands
Highlands Latin Holmes Holy Cross (Covington)
Holy Cross (Louisville) Hopkins County Central Hopkinsville
Jackson City Jackson County Jenkins
Johnson Central Knott County Central Knox Central
Lafayette LaRue County Lee County
Letcher County Central Lewis County Lexington Catholic
Lexington Christian Lincoln County Livingston Central
Lloyd Memorial Logan County Ludlow
Lyon County Madison Southern Madisonville-North Hopkins
Magoffin County Male Marion County
Marshall County Martin County Mason County
Mayfield McCracken County McCreary Central
McLean County Mercer County Mercy
Metcalfe County Model Monroe County
Montgomery County Morgan County Muhlenberg County
Murray Nelson County Newport Central Catholic
Nicholas County North Bullitt North Hardin
North Laurel North Oldham Notre Dame
Oldham County Owensboro Owensboro Catholic
Paducah Tilghman Paintsville Paris
Paul Laurence Dunbar Pendleton County Perry County Central
Phelps Pike County Central Pikeville
Pineville Pleasure Ridge Park Portland Christian
Powell County Presentation Prestonsburg
Pulaski County Raceland Rockcastle County
Rowan County Russell Russell County
Russellville Ryle Sacred Heart
Scott Scott County Shelby Valley
Simon Kenton Somerset South Laurel

South Oldham South Warren Southwestern
Spencer County St. Henry St. Mary
St. Patrick Tates Creek Taylor County
Thomas Nelson Todd County Central Trigg County
Trimble County Trinity (Whitesville) Union County
Villa Madonna Walton-Verona Warren Central
Warren East Washington County Wayne County
Webster County West Carter West Jessamine
Western Hills Whitefield Academy Whitley County
Williamsburg Williamstown Wolfe County
Woodford County

Teams not having

Filed Required Stat
Reports

(playing a minimum of 14
games)

(no more than 2 missing stat
reports)

Atherton
Augusta
Barbourville
Beechwood
Brown
Bullitt Central
Bullitt East
Caverna
Central
Cordia
Covington Latin
Doss
East Ridge
Floyd Central
Frederick Douglass
Fulton City
Fulton County
Grayson County
Harlan County
Iroquois
Jeffersontown
John Hardin
Kentucky Country Day
Lawrence County
Leslie County
Lynn Camp
Madison Central
Meade County
Menifee County
Middlesboro
Moore
Newport
North Hardin Classical
Ohio County
Oneida Baptist Institute
Owen County
Owsley County
Riverside Christian
Robertson County
Seneca
Shawnee
Shelby County
Somerset Christian School
Southern
University Heights
Valley
Waggener
Western
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